The Net Present Value (NPV) of the available option has been determined by discounting costs over

the program lifetime from FY2019/20 to FY2034/35 at the Regulated Real Pre-Tax Weighted

Average Cost of Capital (WACC) rate of 2.62%. The results, along with the Present Value (PV) of

CAPEX discounted at the WACC rate are provided in Table 4.

Table 4: Net present value of options ($M)

Option
Number

Option Name PV CAPEX NPV

1 Install SEF capable relays or reclosers $1.45 $1.09

2 Use existing relays, install CTs $2.21 $0.33

The risks for the risk-based augmentation and ‘Do Nothing’ options have been deemed too high for

consideration.

The direct cost, based on $18/19 direct dollars, is shown in Table 5 below:

Table 5: 2020-25 Cost Summary

Option 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Total

1 $0.368M $0.368M $0.368M $0.368M $0.368M $1.84M

2 $0.560M $0.560M $0.560M $0.560M $0.560M $2.8M

3.4 Scenario Analysis

3.4.1 Sensitivities

Sensitivity analysis was carried out on CAPEX costs for this case, with sensitivities of +/- 20% tested

on all base rates. Table 6 outlines the results of this analysis. Option 1 remains the most cost-

effective option under all CAPEX costs tested.

Table 6: Unit cost sensitivity

Option
Number

Option Name  NPV ($M) +20% ($M) -20% ($M)

1  Install SEF capable
relays or reclosers

$1.09 $0.87 $1.31

2 Use existing relays,
install CTs

$0.33 $0.26 $0.40

Option 2 assumes that existing CTs would not have ratios suitable for setting low enough pickups to

detect high impedance earth faults using existing relays with typical earth fault protection. This is a

reasonable assumption as installation of 40/1 CTs for protection on distribution networks is not

standard in Ergon.

3.4.2 Value of regret analysis

The key regret identified in this business case is the fatality of a customer through a service neutral

failure.  The value of this risk has been quantified as part of this analysis. Option 1 which is the

provision of full SEF coverage over the 2020-25 regulatory control period substantially mitigates this